
CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham  
S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 9th January, 2012 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested, in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
March 2006).  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of meetings held on 31st October and 28th November, 2011  

 
(see Minute Book dated 14th December, 2011 

 
4. Home Office Consultation - Police Powers to Promote and Maintain Public 

Order (Pages 1 - 37) 
  

 
5. Respect ASB Charter for Housing (Pages 38 - 69) 
  

 
6. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
7. Disposal of Ridgeway Medical Centre, East Herringthorpe (Pages 70 - 75) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 
8. Update - Petition - Greenwood Crescent (Pages 76 - 82) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act - information likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) 

 
9. Housing Rent Increase 2012-13 (Pages 83 - 88) 

 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act - information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 

 

 



 

 

1. Meeting:- Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive 
Neighbourhoods 

2. Date:- 9th January 2012 

3. Title:- Home Office Consultation: ‘Police powers to promote 
and maintain public order’ 

4. Directorate:- Neighbourhood & Adult Services 

 
5.  Summary 
 
This report informs Members of the current Home Office consultation on ‘Police powers to 
promote and maintain public order’ (Appendix ‘A’) including proposals to extend powers of 
curfew and require the removal of face coverings in certain circumstances for the 
prevention and reduction of crime and disorder.  
 
The consultation paper asks consultees to consider and respond to twenty two key 
questions.  Further details on these, together with a draft response are outlined in the 
report.  
 
The deadline for response to the consultation is Friday 13th January 2012. 

In line with corporate reporting protocols on Government consultations this consultation 
requires Cabinet Member and associated Scrutiny consideration.   

The draft response was presented to Overview and Scrutiny Management Board on 16th 
December 2011 and the additions made to the original draft response resulting from the 
input of the board are shown in underlined text within the draft resonse to the specific 
consultation questions.  

Views expressed by the Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive Neighbourhoods will be 
included in the consultation response before it is made available to the Home Office before 
the 13th January deadline. 

 
 
6.  Recommendations 
 
� It is recommended that, following consideration of the report and the 

associated government consultation, the Cabinet Member for Safe and 
Attractive Neighbourhoods approves the response on behalf of  the Council. 

 

 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



 

7.  Proposals and Details 
 
The Government, partly in response to the widespread disorder witnessed in August 2011, 
is reviewing police powers to protect the public and property. A consultation has been 
launched focussing on three areas of police powers: 
 

1. the effect of the word ‘insulting’ in section 5 of the Public Order Act 1986 
2. new powers to request removal of face coverings; and 
3. new powers to 
[...]
.................................................................................................10

Chapter 3: Power to impose curfews ...................................................................................................................................12

Chapter 4: Consultation questions .......................................................................................................................................17

Page 11



3 Consultation on police powers to promote and maintain public order

Introduction

The Government has a responsibility to give the 

police the powers they need to protect the public 

and property so that communities and law-abiding 

citizens can live in peace and security. This is 

particularly important in the wake of  the widespread 

disorder witnessed in August. In considering any new 

powers, we must balance the duty of  the Government 

to protect the public with the need to protect 

individual civil liberties. 

This consultation seeks input on three areas of  police 

powers which the Government is committed to 

reviewing: the effect of  the word ‘insulting’ in section 

5 of  the Public Order Act 1986; new powers to 

request removal of  face coverings; and new powers to 

impose curfews. We welcome your views on any or all 

of  the parts of  the consultation depending upon your 

area of  interest, expertise and activity.

The first part of  the consultation addresses concerns 

about the word ‘insulting’ in section 5 of  the Public 

Order Act 1986. Civil liberties and faith groups have 

long campaigned for removal of  the word ‘insulting’ 

on the grounds that it criminalises free speech. The 

Government has made a commitment to restore the 

rights to non-violent protest. However, we want to 

gain a better understanding of  the significance of  

the word ‘insulting’ and the protection it offers to 

groups targeted by hate crime. We want to assess the 

potential impact of  reform on the ability of  the police 

to deal with disorder, particularly behaviour such as 

swearing at police officers and burning poppies on 

Remembrance Day. We also want to examine the 

threshold for arrest and whether legislative change or 

further guidance on the interpretation of  the law is the 

way forward.

The second part of  the consultation aims to progress 

the commitment made by the Prime Minister 

following the recent disorder in respect of  new 

powers to request the removal of  face coverings. 

After the ransacking and arson by looters wearing 

masks to conceal identification, the Government 

announced that the police would be given extended 

powers to demand the removal of  face coverings 

under any circumstances, where there was reasonable 

suspicion of  criminal activity. The consultation 

document invites comments on the implementation 

of  this commitment. 

The third part of  the consultation seeks views on 

whether the police need wider powers of  curfew 

to deal with serious disorder and crime, in situations 

where existing dispersal powers may be insufficient 

to protect the public. There are particular questions 

around proportionality and practicality where we 

would value the views of  key partners and members 

of  the public. We are consulting on whether and how 

there is scope for new policies in this area.

Details of  how you can respond to the consultation 

can be found in Chapter 4 of  this document. We hope 

that you will engage in the consultation process and 

look forward to receiving your views.

Page 12



4 Consultation on police powers to promote and maintain public order

Summary information

OPENING DATE: THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2011

CLOSING DATE: FRIDAY 13 JANUARY 2012

SCOPE OF THE CONSULTATION

This consultation welcomes views from all with an 

interest in public order policing and community safety 

in England and Wales, including members of  the 

public, on three areas of  police powers:

i) the use of  the w
[...]
is also sought on safeguards to ensure 

that the new powers are used appropriately. 

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

2.6 The consultation aims to consider five key 

aspects of  the use of  new powers to remove 

face coverings:

 Scope: how new powers should be 

framed to allow officers to request removal 

of  face coverings without authorisation by a 

senior officer.

 Trigger: whether reasonable suspicion of  

criminal activity should be the trigger for the 

new power. 

 Balance: how to ensure that the new 

powers are proportionate and balanced 

with civil liberties.

 Safeguards: whether and how guidance/

training, monitoring and privacy provisions 

would ensure that the powers are used sensibly 

and sensitively.

 Penalties: whether penalties for non-

compliance should be made tougher.

Page 20



12 Consultation on police powers to promote and maintain public order

Chapter 3: Power to impose curfews

OBJECTIVE

3.1 To seek the views of  key partners and members 

of  the public on whether the police should have 

additional powers to impose curfews to prevent 

disorder or criminality, and on the oversight 

arrangements and safeguards that would be 

required to ensure the use of  any new powers was 

necessary and proportionate. 

BACKGROUND

3.2 Following the disturbances in August, the Prime 

Minister announced that the Government would 

look at ‘the use of  existing dispersal powers and 

whether any wider power of  curfew is necessary’. 

This is part of  a concerted programme of  work 

across Government to address issues highlighted 

by those events which includes work on gangs, 

problem families and police tactics. In taking 

that programme forward, we want to take the 

opportunity to look not just at the disturbances 

themselves, but also at the underlying causes, 

and to identify areas where there is scope for a 

preventative approach to protecting the public. 

This approach extends to our exploration of  

potential new powers. 

3.
[...]
used, and it was repealed in the 

Policing and Crime Act 2009.

 

3.5 We have already looked at the existing police 

dispersal powers as part of  the wider Home 

Office review of  anti-social behaviour legislation, 

and found that they can be confusing, bureaucratic 

and slow to take effect, with many local authorities 

requiring a public consultation before a ‘Dispersal 

Zone’ can be introduced. We consulted earlier this 

year on a proposal to streamline those powers into 

a single ‘Direction Power’, which would remove 

the requirement to designate a ‘Dispersal Zone’ 

in advance, at the same time as focussing on an 

individual or group’s actual behaviour as opposed 

to their mere presence (which is part of  the 

current test). We will be bringing forward more 

detailed policy later in the autumn, as part of  our 

package of  more effective measures to deal with 

anti-social behaviour.

CURFEWS

3.6 The disturbances that took place across England 

in August showed the serious impact that public 

disorder and criminality can have on victims, 

neighbourhoods and businesses, something 

that was reflected in the tough sentences that 

have been handed down to those involved. The 

Government is committed to ensuring that the 

police have all the powers they need to protect 

and reassure the public, and to prevent damage to 

communities and property in the future.

3.7 There may be circumstances in which a curfew 

– keeping people off  the streets altogether – 

could be more useful to the police than even 

a streamlined power to disperse people once a 

problem has started to develop. For example, 

dispersal powers are not suitable for dealing with 

large numbers of  people, as the officer in question 

must record his or her grounds for use in each 

instance. A curfew could also be useful in stopping 

people travelling into an area to cause problems, 

as seems to have been the case with a significant 

proportion of  offenders involved i
[...]
tion.

The Co-ordinator can be emailed at:

Adam.McArdle2@homeoffice.gsi.gov.uk

or alternatively write to him at:

Adam McArdle, Consultation Co-ordinator

Home Office

Performance and Delivery Unit

Better Regulation Team

3rd Floor Seacole

2 Marsham Street

London

SW1P 4DF

Page 36



ISBN: 978-1-84987-579-0

Published by the Home Office © Crown Copyright 2011

Page 37



  

 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Safe & Attractive 

Neighbourhoods 

2.  Date: 9th January 2012 

3.  Title: Respect ASB Charter for Housing 

4.  Programme Area: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services 

 
5. Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member for Safe and Attractive 
Neighbourhoods of the publication on 22nd June 2011 of the ‘Respect ASB Charter 
for Housing’, and seeks approval for RMBC to sign up to this standard and 
commence an assessment of the service we provide against the criteria set out in it. 
 
This is a voluntary standard and is essentially an update and replacement of the 
previous ‘Respect Standard for Housing Management - 2006’ that RMBC, the then 
2010 Rotherham Ltd and the Rotherham Federation of Tenants and Residents 
(RotherFed) signed up to in 2007. 
 
At present, RMBC like all landlords is required to adhere to the Tennant Services 
Authority’s (TSA) Neighbourhood and Community Standard and to have developed a 
local standard with their tenants to identify and agree locally defined outcomes and 
priorities. Compliance with the TSA standard exists in RMBC and there is no conflict 
between the requirements of the TSA and those of the Respect ASB Charter for 
Housing and as a council, we are confident in our ability to successfully work with 
partners and stakeholders to meet all objectives.  
 
By re-signing to the updated charter RMBC will be reaffirming its commitment to our 
tenants to put tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB) at the heart of what we do and 
importantly, provides an opportunity to promote the good work that is already taking 
place across the borough. 
 
Tackling ASB and improving the quality of life within our communities is a key priority 
of RMBC and the Safer Rotherham Partnership. The new Respect Standard provides 
a set of key activities that social landlords should carry out to tackle ASB effectively 
and help build strong and safe communities. 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

� That a full assessment is carried out of the services we provide 
against the criteria set out in the charter 

� That RMBC sign up to the new ‘Respect – ASB Charter for Housing’ in 
partnership with ‘RotherFed’ 

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 38



  

7. Proposals and Details 
 
In 2007 the council, the then 2010 Rotherham Limited and ‘RotherFed’ signed up to 
the government’s ‘Respect Standard for Housing Management 2006’. In doing so we 
made a public commitment to do everything we reasonably can to tackle ASB and 
develop a culture of respect in the neighbourhoods we work with. 
 
The Respect Standard for Housing Management was part of a wider national 
‘Respect’ agenda - a cross-government strategy to tackle bad behaviour and nurture 
good to create a modern culture of respect. 
 
In January 2011, ownership of the standard passed to the Chartered Institute of 
Housing (CIH), with support from the Social Landlords Crime & Nuisance Group and 
‘HouseMark’. 
 
On 22nd June 2011 the CIH launched a new ‘Respect – ASB Charter for Housing’ 
(Appendix ‘A’). This voluntary charter was created by housing professionals in 
consultation with residents and commits landlords to provide a high quality service to 
prevent and deal with ASB. It puts an even higher priority on tackling ASB in order to 
protect vulnerable tenants and improve the lives of people resident in social housing. 
 
The charter has been developed through wide consultation, continues to be voluntary 
and is essentially an updating of the previous standard. It is not intended to be a 
wider community safety charter; it is about the provision, by landlords, of ASB 
services. 
 
The charter aims to be outcome focused and not prescriptive or process driven. Its 
purpose is to improve ASB services and consists of seven core commitments: 
 
� Demonstrating leadership and strategic commitment 
� Providing an accessible and accountable service 
� Taking swift action to protect communities 
� Adopting a supportive approach to working with victims and witnesses 
� Encouraging individual and community responsibility 
� Having a clear focus on prevention and early intervention 
� Ensuring a value for money approach is embedded in the service 

 
These commitments are supported by a series of 44 ‘building blocks’ based on sector 
good practice.  
 
The Respect Standard for Housing management that it replaces was built around the 
following six core commitments: 
 
� Accountability, leadership, and commitment  
� Empowering and reassuring residents  
� Prevention and early intervention  
� Tailored services for residents and provision of support for victims and 

witnesses  
� Protecting communities through swift enforcement  
� Support to tackle the causes of anti-social behaviour  

 

Page 39



  

It will be seen that there are clear similarities between the core commitments and 
there would not be a requirement for any significant change of overall approach in re-
signing to the updated charter. 
 
In developing the charter the CIH acknowledged that there will be a wide range of 
diverse organisations who will want to sign up to it and as such, not all of the 
Commitments and Building Blocks will be appropriate. It is intended to be a 
framework for landlords to use and adapt to local circumstances and priorities. The 
aim is for landlords to work with tenants to understand what issues are important to 
them, and work towards ultimately achieving this. 
 
Signing the Charter simply requires a commitment from the landlord. It does not 
require full compliance at this ti
[...]
 
will be key to its overall success.  
 
A joint re-signing of the Charter with ‘RotherFed’ would show commitment to the 
principal and also through working with them to develop an action plan which reflects 
local and customer priorities.   

Page 40



  

 
To date a total of 196 Local Authorities and other social landlords have signed up to 
the new charter, with over 25 organisations having achieved external accreditation.  
 
A list of frequently asked questions in respect of the new charter is shown at 
Appendix ‘C’ 
 
8. Finance 
 
There are no foreseen additional financial implications associated with this proposal. 
Activity to tackle ASB is resourced through existing council and partner budgets and 
tightly managed external funding streams. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Tackling ASB and improving the quality of life within our communities is a key priority 
of RMBC and the Safer Rotherham Partnership. The new Respect standard provides 
a set of key activities that social landlords should carry out to tackle ASB effectively 
and help build strong and safe communities. 
 
There is a risk of raising and then failing to meet the expectation of tenants after 
publically reaffirming the council’s commitment to provide a high quality ASB service 
and accountability for its delivery. 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
There is clear linkage between how, as a partnership, Rotherham tackles ASB and 
the objectives within the RMBC Corporate Plan – Helping to create safe and healthy 
communities, People feel safe where they live, Anti-social behaviour and crime is 
reduced, People from different backgrounds get on well together. Improving the 
environment, Clean streets. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
� Respect – ASB Charter for Housing (June 2011) 
� Respect Standard for Housing Management (August 2006) 

 
Contact Name :  Steve Parry, Neighbourhood Crime & Justice Manager. 
   01709 (3)34565. steve.parry@rotherham.gov.uk   
  
 
 
  

Page 41



  

 

 

     

 

    Respect  

    ASB charter for housing 

     

    June 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Appendix APage 42



  

 

 
Introduction 

CIH, SLCNG and HouseMark are pleased to introduce ‘Respect – ASB Charter for Housing’, the 
sector-owned replacement for the Respect Standard for Housing Management.  

Introduced by the government in 2006, the original Standard played an important role in driving up 
performance in both preventing and effectively tackling anti-social behaviour (ASB). Over 500 
signatories are a clear testimony to its success over the last five years. ASB continues to be a key 
issue for landlords, tenants and communities, and when the housing minister announced in 
January 2011 that the Standard would be passed from government to sector ownership, CIH, 
SLCNG and HouseMark were delighted to be asked to take up the baton. 

The resulting Charter has been developed through wide consultation, and is essentially an 
updating of the Standard. Indeed, following the consultation process it was decided to retain the 
‘Respect’ name, it being well-recognised and understood within the sector. The Charter continues 
to be voluntary, and is a key part of the new, co-regulatory approach within housing. It should be 
noted that the Charter is not intended to be a wider community safety charter – it is about 
landlords’ ASB services. However, the importance of partnership working in improving outcomes 
for service users is acknowledged throughout the Charter. 
 

Scope of the Charter 
 

The Charter aims to be outcome-focused and not prescriptive or process-driven. Its purpose is to 
improve ASB services, and consists of seven core commitments: 
 
1.   Demonstrating leadership and strategic commitment 
2.   Providing an accessible and accountable service 
3.   Taking swift action to protect communities  
4.   Adopting a supportive approach to working with victims and witnesses 
5.   Encouraging individual and community resp
[...]
nd vulnerability of victims and witnesses, including repeat 
victimisation. 

 
4.3 Our staff are aware of and know how to access the support that is available 

to assess the needs of victims and witnesses on a case-by-case basis, 
particularly where victims and witnesses are vulnerable. 

 
4.4 We agree action plans with complainants, update them regularly on the 

progress of their case and inform them directly of all key developments.  
 
 

Page 46



  

ASB Commitments Building Blocks 

 
4.5 We ensure that individuals attending court are supported and we liaise with 

the courts where necessary to minimise any distress and any associated 
risks. 

 

5. We encourage 
individual and 
community 
responsibility 

(We work with 
community groups 
and partners to 
promote tolerance 
and responsibility 
amongst our tenants 
and the wider 
community) 

 
5.1  We can provide evidence of our work with tenants, tenant groups and 

leaders, and partner organisations to promote tolerance, balancing 
individuals’ liberties with their impact on others and the community (e.g. 
good neighbourhood agreements, tenants engaging in mediation, and 
restorative justice schemes). 

 
5.2  We encourage and facilitate community involvement among tenants, 

including how individuals can support other members of their community to 
help us and our partners tackle ASB issues. 

 
5.3  We take steps to find out about and effectively meet our tenants’ 

expectations of our ASB service. 
 
5.4  Where appropriate and safe, we encourage ‘self-help’ options to resolve 

more minor nuisance issues (e.g. encouraging complainants to talk to 
perpetrators, seeking to resolve the issue amicably and without recourse to 
the landlord). 

 

6. We have a clear 
focus on prevention 
and early 
intervention  

(The preventative 
measures we use are 
tailored towards the 
needs of our tenants 
and their families.  

We also provide, 
whether directly or via 
our partners, effective 
support to enable 

[...]
mit it to us electronically. We will send 

you an email confirmation immediately on receipt of the form. We will follow 

this up with your certificate which you will receive by email within 5 working 

days. 

 

What do we get? 

We will issue you with a certificate which you can copy and display around 

your organisation. We will also send you an electronic version of the new 

Respect - ASB Charter for Housing logo.  

 

How can we use the logo? 

That is up to you. For example, you may want to include it on your 

letterheads, website, newsletters etc to demonstrate your ongoing 

commitment to tackle ASB. 

 

Do we need to meet all of the Charter's Commitments and Building 

Blocks? 

No, the Charter is intended to be a framework for you to use and adapt to 

your local circumstances and priorities. We recognise that there will be a wide 

range of diverse organisations who will want to sign up to the Charter and, as 

such, not all of the Commitments and Building Blocks will be appropriate. The 

aim is for you to work with your tenants to understand what issues are 

important to them, and work towards ultimately achieving this. 

 

Do we need to re-sign up if we are already signed up to the former 

Respect Standard for Housing Management? 

Yes. Although you will recognise quite a lot of the old Respect Standard for 

Housing Management in the new Charter, there are a lot of different things in 

here too - including two completely new commitments. Also, the focus has 

completely changed from the old Standard - the Charter is now owned by you 

rather than delivered to you by government. By re-signing you are reaffirming 

your commitment to your tenants to put tackling ASB at the heart of what you 

Appendix ‘B’ 
Page 68



 

do - re-signing provides a good opportunity to promote the great things you 

are already doing too. 

 

Can we sign up in partnership with other organisations?  

Yes, it is entirely up to you whether you sign up individually or with partners. 

Just make it clear how you want us to present this information on your 

certificate. 

 

Can we get external accreditation of our sign-up to the Charter? 

Yes - the HouseMark and SLCNG ASB Accreditation service does exactly 

that - it provides an external, critical challenge of your self-assessment 

against the Charter, and verifies independently whether you are meeting the 

Commitments and Building Blocks. Support can also be provided to help get 

you there. More than 25 organisations have already achieved ASB 

Accreditation.  

HouseMark and SLCNG ASB Accreditation service 

 

How long is our sign-up to the Charter valid for?   

The Charter will be valid on an on-going basis unless there is a fundamental 

need to change it significantly. We aim to work with you to ensure that the 

Charter remains up-to-date, outcome focused and relevant so we may tweak 

it from time to time. However, there will be no requirement to re-sign again 

following minor changes.  
 

Page 69



Agenda Item 7 Page 70
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 8 Page 76
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9 Page 83
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	4 Home Office Consultation - Police Powers to Promote and Maintain Public Order
	consultation-document

	5 Respect ASB Charter for Housing
	Appendix 'A'- Respect ASB Charter for Housing pdf - Adobe Acrobat Pro
	Appendix 'B' Action Plan
	Appendix 'C'-FAQ's

	7 Disposal of Ridgeway Medical Centre, East Herringthorpe
	8 Update - Petition - Greenwood Crescent
	9 Housing Rent Increase 2012-13



Minutes of the meeting


SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS – 09/01/12 38J 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS 
Monday, 9th January, 2012 

 
 
Present:- Councillor McNeely (in the Chair); Councillors Goulty and Kaye (Policy Advisors). 

 
J43. HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION - POLICE POWERS TO PROMOTE AND 

MAINTAIN PUBLIC ORDER  
 

 The Director of Housing and Neighbourhood Services reported on the current 
Home Office consultation on ‘Police powers to promote and maintain public 
order’. 
 
The Government, partly in response to the widespread disorder witnessed in 
August, 2011, was reviewing Police powers to protect the public and property.  
The consultation focussed on 3 areas of Police powers:- 
 
1. the effect of the word ‘insulting’ in Section 5 of the Public Order Act 

1986 
2. new powers to request removal of face coverings 
3. new powers to impose curfews. 
 
The consultation requested consultees to consider and respond to 22 key 
questions by 13th January, 2012. 
 
The draft response had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on 16th December, 2011, their comments highlighted in 
the appendix attached. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the response be approved for submission on behalf of the 
Council. 
 
(2)  That efforts be made to ascertain the outcome of the conditional 
cautioning being conducted in 5 pilot areas. 
 

J44. RESPECT ASB CHARTER FOR HOUSING  
 

 The Neighbourhood Crime and Justice Manager reported on the publication of 
the ‘Respect ASB Charter for Housing’ on 22nd June, 2011.  It was proposed 
that the Council sign up to the Standard and commence an assessment of the 
service provided against the criteria set out therein. 
 
It was a voluntary Standard and essentially an update and replacement of the 
previous ‘Respect Standard for Housing Management – 2006’ that the 
Council, the former 2010 Rotherham Ltd. and the Rotherham Federation of 
Tenants and Residents signed up to in 2007.  The Charter had been created 
by housing professionals in consultation with residents and committed 
landlords to provide a high quality service to prevent and deal with anti-social 
behaviour.  It put an increased priority on tackling ASB in order to protect 
vulnerable tenants and improve the lives of people resident in social housing. 
 
The Charter aimed to be outcome focussed and not prescriptive or process 
driven.  The purpose was to improve ASB services and consist of 7 core 
commitments:- 
 



37J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS – 09/01/12 

− Demonstrate leadership and strategic commitment 

− Provide an accessible and accountable service 

− Take swift action to protect communities 

− Adopt a supportive approach to working with victims and witnesses 

− Encourage individual and community responsibility 

− Have a clear focus on prevention and early intervention 

− Ensure a value for money approach was embedded in the service. 
 
Re-signing to the updated Charter would reaffirm the Council’s commitment to 
its tenants to put tackling anti-social behaviour at the heart of what it did and 
provided an opportunity to promote the good work that was already taking 
place across the Borough. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That a full assessment be carried out of the services provided 
against the criteria set out in the Charter. 
 
(2)  That the Council sign up to the new ‘Respect – ASB Charter for Housing’ in 
partnership with RotherFed. 
 
(3)  That discussions take place on the possible inclusion of/reference to the 
Charter in the Tenancy Agreement. 
 

J45. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

J46. DISPOSAL OF RIDGEWAY MEDICAL CENTRE, EAST HERRINGTHORPE  
 

 Resolved:-  That the report be deferred for further information on the proposals 
contained within the report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 
 

J47. UPDATE - PETITION - GREENWOOD CRESCENT  
 

 Further to Minute No. J23 of 5th September, 2011, the Director of Housing 
and Neighbourhood Services reported on actions that had taken place against 
individuals identified within the original petition.   
 
The report also detailed an incident that had occurred during November, 2011 
in the locality, not involving the original perpetrators, which had caused serious 
concern amongst residents    
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the action taken by the Council and its partners in 
response to the petition be noted.. 
 
(2)  That the further concerns raised by the residents be noted. 
 



SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS – 09/01/12 38J 

(3)  That the Council’s and partners’ proposals to address the issues be 
welcomed. 
 
(4)  That the respective Ward Members be contacted to ascertain if there had 
been any further concerns/comments expressed in their surgeries. 
 
 (Exempt under Paragraph 2 of the Act – information likely to reveal the identity 
of an individual) 
 

J48. HOUSING RENT INCREASE 2012-13  
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report of the Finance Manager 
(Neighbourhoods and Adult Services) and Director of Housing and 
Neighbourhood Services, setting out the proposed housing rent, new build 
rents, garage rent, heating charge and communal facilities increases for 
2012/13. 
 
The report set out in detail the proposed housing rent, new build rents, garage 
rent, heating charge and communal facilities increases for 2012/13.  The 
rents had been calculated in accordance with the national rent setting regime 
requiring all authorities to use the prescribed formula and apply annual 
increases to actual rents to achieve the Formula Rent.  The Government 
expected that all similar properties in the same local area would have similar 
rent levels even if owned by different landlords (rent convergence).  Rotherham 
was expected to achieve rent convergence by 2015/16. 
 
It was noted that this report was to be considered by the Self Regulation Select 
Commission on 12th January and by the Cabinet at its meeting on the 18th 
January, 2012. 
 
Resolved:-  That Cabinet be requested to recommend to Council:- 
 
(1)  An average rent increase of 9.45% based on the DCLG rent formula which 
resulted in an average weekly increase of £6.02 when collected over 48 
weeks. 
  
(2)  An average rent of £95.57 on new build Council properties. 
 
(3)  Garage Rents be increased by 5.6%, in line with the annual Retail Price 
Index. 5.6%. 
 
(4)  The standard communal facilities charge be increased by 5.6% in line with 
the annual Retail Price Index.  For those Centres with laundry facilities there 
would be an 80p per week increase replacing the current separate charge of 
£1. 
 
(5)  The standard cooking gas charge be increased by 5.6% in line with the 
annual Retail Price Index. 
 
(6)  The various proposed increases to heating charges set out in Section 7 of 
the submitted report 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any person (including the Council)) 
 



37J SAFE AND ATTRACTIVE NEIGHBOURHOODS – 09/01/12 

 


